
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Patricia Jones (Chair) 

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members 
Chris Bretherton-Watt, Robert Dewey, Jonathan 
Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Edward 
Michael Hughes 

 
CS/NG 

 
22 August 2013 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 
2ND SEPTEMBER, 2013 at 6.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Please note that a training session for Standards Committee members will be 
held from 6.00pm to 6.30pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2013. 
 

Public Document Pack



4 DISPENSATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 

5 RESULT OF CASE TRIBUNAL (Pages 7 - 38) 

 To inform the Committee of the outcome of the case tribunal hearing in 
respect of Patrick Heesom. 
 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services will also give a verbal update on 
the current situation. 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 39 - 40) 

 For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached Forward 
Work Programme. 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
8 JULY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 8 July 
2013 
 
PRESENT: Mr Patricia Jones (Chair) 
Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, and 
Edward Hughes 
 
APOLOGIES:  Head of Legal and Democratic Services, and Chris Bretherton-
Watt.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Democracy and Governance Manager, and Committee 
Officer 
 
 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 

11. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 June 2013 were 
submitted.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Page 3: The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the Flintshire 
Local Resolution Procedure had been approved by Council at the meeting held 
on 25 June 2013. 
 
Page 4: The Democracy and Governance Manager reported that the amended  
Code of Conduct for Members had also been approved at the above meeting. 
 

In response to a request from members the Democracy and Governance 
Manager agreed to send a copy of the revised Code of Conduct for Members and 
the Local Resolution Procedure to the Committee.  He also agreed to send a 
copy of the protocol for member/officer relations to Mrs. P. Earlam.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
12. DISPENSATIONS 

 
There were no requests for dispensation.  

 
 

13. ETHICAL ADVICE ON COLLABORATION 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to approve 
a Protocol on how ethical advice would be given in respect of collaboration 
between authorities.  He provided background information and commented on 
the governance arrangements for collaborative working.  He emphasised the 
need for Members to receive clear and consistent advice and referred to the 
importance of liaison between the Officers advising joint committees and the 
Monitoring Officers providing advice from the participating Councils.   

 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the process was 

designed to enable a collective view to be taken of potential interests and 
depended on advice being sought early to function at its most effective.  He 
explained that unilateral action was still possible where advice had to be given 
without the opportunity for liaison.  Members were asked to consider the draft 
Protocol which was attached to the report. 

 
  During discussion the Democracy and Governance Manager responded to 

the questions and concerns raised around the consequences if Members did not 
follow the advice given by the advisors or if the advice provided was not correct.  
He said that it was for the individual member to decide whether they had an 
interest and if they did which type it was.  Whether the Member had followed the 
advice given would be an important factor for the Public Services Ombudsman 
irrespective of whether the advice had been correct. 

 
  Councillor H.J. McGuill sought clarification concerning the position of 

Member representatives who sat on the various committees and forums of 
outside bodies.  The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that 
Members should obtain advice from to the appropriate senior officer for the Body 
concerned.  He said that if an organisation did not have a code of conduct then 
members should abide by the Flintshire Code of Conduct. 

 
  Councillor A. Woolley proposed that the Protocol be approved.  The 

proposal was seconded by Councillor H.J. McGuill and became the resolution of 
the Committee. 

   
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Protocol be approved.  

 
 

14. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme and invited members to put forward items for future consideration.     
He suggested that if members wished to add further items to the Programme at 

Page 2



 

any point in the future they could contact himself or the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to put their topics forward.  

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill referred to the training session to be held at   the 2 

September 2013 meeting and suggested that an item be included to address the 
matter of where a Member has a dual role as a County Councillor and as a 
Community Councillor.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)      That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and  
 
(b) That an item to address the matter of where a Member has a dual role as 

a County Councillor and as a Community Councillor be included in the 
training session to be held at the meeting of the Committee on 2 
September 2013.   

 
 

15. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 6.55 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

RESULT OF CASE TRIBUNAL 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform the committee of the outcome of the case tribunal hearing in 

respect of Patrick Heesom. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The chronology and history of the case is set out in the Panel’s 
findings which are attached (they will shortly be published on the 
website of the Adjudication Panel for Wales).  In summary, a 
complaint was made in March 2009.  The Ombudsman investigated 
and referred the matter for a hearing on the 22 July 2010.  The 
Adjudication Panel for Wales convened a case tribunal which 
commenced its hearing in February 2011 and concluded the hearing 
on the 19 July 2013. 
 

2.02 The case tribunal determined that Councillor Heesom had committed 
14 breaches of the 2001 and 2008 Codes of Conduct on 9 separate 
occasions over a 2 year period.  They disqualified him for a period of 2 
years and 6 months. 
 

2.03 Under Section 79 of the Local Government Act 2000 the case tribunal 
must serve notice on the Standards Committee of its decision.  That 
notice was served on me as Monitoring Officer on the 19 July 2013 
and Councillor Heesom was therefore disqualified with immediate 
effect. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Under Section 80 of the Local Government Act 2000 a case tribunal is 
able to make recommendations, where it considers it appropriate to 
do so, to the authority of which the disqualified Councillor was a 
member.  It has not done so in this case.  To that extent there are no 
matters which the committee is legally obliged to consider arising from 
the judgement.  However, the committee may wish to consider what, if 
any, further actions are needed as a consequence of this decision 
whether that be to capture learning and vital lessons or whether it be 
to improve procedures. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



3.02 A Councillor has 21 days in which to seek their leave of the High 
Court to appeal against any findings that he or she is in breach of the 
Code of Conduct.  At the time of writing the report no such papers had 
been filed with the High Court, although it was understood that Mr 
Heesom intended to appeal.  If he is successful in getting permission 
to appeal then the Court has a power to order that the tribunal 
sanction is suspended pending the outcome of the appeal.  This 
would mean that Mr Heesom would effectively be reinstated as a 
Councillor until the outcome of his appeal was known. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That members note the outcome of the hearing. 
 

4.02 That the committee consider what further steps (if any) are needed as 
a consequence of this decision. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 If the appeal is unsuccessful, or if no appeal is made, then the Council 
will need to hold a by-election. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None directly arising from the report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None directly arising from the report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None directly arising from the report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None directly arising from the report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None directly arising from the report. 
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 None directly arising from the report. 

 
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
12.01 Appendix 1 – Notice of Decision from Case Tribunal dated 

                     19 July 2013 
Appendix 2 -  Findings of Fact (Sent to members of the Standards 

Page 8



                      Committee under separate cover.  It is also available 
                      on the Council’s website) 
Appendix 3 -  Findings of Breach 
Appendix 4  -  Findings of Sanction 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
 

 Contact Officer: Gareth Owens 
Telephone:  01352 702344 
Email:                         gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



APPENDIX 4

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Topic Notes/Decision/Action 

June/July 2014 • Review of effectiveness and operation of Local 
Resolution Procedure 

 

 

2014 • Retirement from Committee Independent Member – Mrs P Jones (July) 
 

Nov 2013 • Retirement from Committee 
 
 

C Bretherton-Watt (Nov) 
Mr Molyneux (new Standards member) attending briefing with 
MO/Deputy MO 5.15pm 2/12/13 
 

14 Oct 2013 • Date of meeting changed from 7 to 14 October.   
 

6pm Committee – 6.30pm joint meeting with Town and Community 
Councils. Venue - Connah’s Quay Town Council. 
 

2 Sept 2013 • Training Session  
 

• Declaration of Interests 
 

• Requests for dispensation 
 

Dual roles of County and Community/Town Councillors (HMcG) 
 
13 May meeting - item on Declarations of Interest be added to the 
FWP for consideration by the Committee in Sept 

8 July 2013  • Training Session  
 

• Declaration of Interests 
 

• Requests for dispensation 
 

• Ethical Advice on Collaboration 

 
 
None 
 
None 
 
Protocol on how ethical advice would be given in respect of 
collaboration between authorities – proposal approved. 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Dispensations
	5 Result of Case Tribunal
	Appendix 1 - Notice of Decision
	Appendix 3 - Findings on Breach
	Appendix 4 - Findings on Sanction

	6 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 2 September 
2013 
 
PRESENT: Mrs Patricia Jones (Chair) 
Councillors: David Cox and Hilary McGuill 
 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Edward Michael 
Hughes 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Arnold Woolley, Chris Bretherton-Watt and 
Phillipa Ann Earlam 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Democracy & 
Governance Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

17. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2013 had been circulated with 
the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
 

The Chair pointed out an error in her title which required amendment. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager advised that following a 
suggestion made at a previous meeting, the database listing details of 
Dispensations considered by the Committee had been established.  The Head of 
Legal & Democratic Services said that the database could be found in the Library 
under the ‘Council and Democracy’ section of the Council’s website and 
suggested that a demonstration be given at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That, subject to one amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman; and 
 
(b) That a demonstration of the Dispensations database be given at the 

November meeting of the Committee. 
 



 

18. DISPENSATIONS 
 

An application had been received from Councillor Christine Jones to seek 
dispensation to speak and vote as a member of the Planning Committee on 
future agenda items relating to a Crematorium in Flintshire.  Councillor Jones had 
indicated that this was a personal and prejudicial interest due to a link between a 
family member and local undertaker. 

 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services pointed out that the form 

specified that Councillor Jones wished to speak on the item at Planning 
Committee although the level of dispensation sought was to speak and vote.  It 
was therefore assumed that the request was to speak and remain for discussion 
on the item in order to vote. 

 
Whilst discussing the information provided on the form, the Head of Legal 

& Democratic Services gave examples of the circumstances in which the 
Committee may grant dispensations which could be appropriate in this case.  He 
went on to advise that Councillor Jones had decided she had a personal and 
prejudicial interest in the item, however it was for the Committee to decide the 
extent of this and whether the circumstances were appropriate to be granted a 
dispensation. 

 
Officers responded to queries raised and provided further advice to assist 

the Committee in reaching a decision.  In response to some views expressed that 
the interest was not deemed to be both personal and prejudicial, the Democracy 
& Governance Manager said that the decision rested with the individual councillor 
who had decided so did. 

 
Following the debate, Councillor H.J. McGuill proposed that Councillor 

Jones be allowed to speak and vote on the item at Planning & Development 
Control Committee.  This was duly seconded by Councillor D.L. Cox.  The Head 
of Legal & Democratic Services suggested that the dispensation be limited to 
meetings taking place over the next 12 months.  This was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Christine Jones be granted dispensation for a period of 12 
months (ending 1 September 2014) to speak at, remain in the room during the 
debate on and to vote on: 
 

• any council or committee meetings of Flintshire County Council which are 
considering matters pertaining to the planning application 051043 
(including any subsequent appeal(s)) for erection of a crematorium with 
associated car parking, new access, landscaping and garden of rest at 
land east of A5119 and south of Tyddyn Starkey, Starkey Lane, Northop, 
Mold, CH7 6DG (or any application which in the opinion of the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee is 
substantially the same). 

 



 

19. RESULT OF CASE TRIBUNAL 
 

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services introduced a report on the 
outcome of the case tribunal hearing in respect of Councillor Patrick Heesom.  He 
circulated an email in which Councillor Heesom requested that the item be 
withdrawn at this stage from the meeting, pending the outcome of his appeal.  On 
seeking a response from those present, the Committee voted to proceed with the 
item. 

 
In providing an overview of the report, the Head of Legal & Democratic 

Services explained the timescales involved and the requirement to submit case 
tribunal reports to the first available meeting of the Standards Committee.  He 
gave a brief chronology of the matter, culminating with the Case Tribunal finding 
Councillor Heesom in breach of the Codes of Conduct and subsequently 
disqualifying him for 2½ years.  He went on to update the Committee on 
developments since the report had been produced, in relation to Councillor 
Heesom being successful in applying for an order to stay his disqualification and 
further action to be taken in response to this. 

 
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services provided clarification on a 

number of queries raised by the Committee on estimated costs and timescale, 
and advised that he would brief Group Leaders on progress and would also keep 
the Committee informed.  He confirmed that following the hearing, no 
recommendations had been made by the case tribunal to the Council in terms of 
training or improved procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the outcome of the hearing be noted; and 
 
(b) That the Committee be kept informed of progress. 
 

20. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services invited members to consider the 
current Forward Work Programme and to suggest items for discussion at future 
meetings or specific training which may be required.  The next meeting on 14 
October 2013 would be held at Connah’s Quay Town Council providing all Town 
and Community Councils with the opportunity to attend and submit agenda items 
in advance. 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager advised that a report on the audit 

of the Declaration of Interest process would be available for the next meeting.  He 
also commented that a training session for Town and Community Councils on the 
Code of Conduct was to be hosted by Flint Town Council in November. 

 
Councillor H.J. McGuill requested that training on the relationships 

between Clerks and elected Members be included in the refresher training at the 
next meeting.  The Head of Legal & Democratic Services agreed that this could 
be scheduled for October or November and advised that an item would also be 
scheduled to report on the workings of Overview & Scrutiny in relation to Cabinet. 

 



 

Mr. R. Dewey said that it would be helpful to include a topic on the 
Council’s structure and reporting arrangements, including a glossary of 
commonly used abbreviations in the Council, such as Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) etc. 

 
Councillor McGuill suggested that future topics could also include outside 

bodies and joint working regional arrangements where differing criteria may be in 
place on the same project in different Councils.  The Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services suggested that Overview & Scrutiny may be a more appropriate forum 
for the latter topic as it did not relate to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
Councillor McGuill replied that she had tried to pursue this through a joint 
Overview & Scrutiny committee but had been unsuccessful. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

21. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.35pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


